

Nos. 05-5224 and 05-5705

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERSHEL HAMMON, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, RESPONDENT.

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the Indiana Supreme Court
and the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, KANSAS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW
MEXICO, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
UTAH, VERMONT, WEST VIRGINIA AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

GARY FEINERMAN*

Solicitor General

MICHAEL SCODRO

Deputy Solicitor General

LINDA D. WOLOSHIN

ANDERSON M. GANSNER

Assistant Attorneys General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3698

*Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Excited Utterances Of The Kind Admissible At Common Law Are Not Governed By <i>Crawford</i>	5
B. Excited Utterances, As Understood In The Modern Era, Are <i>Per Se</i> Nontestimonial And Thus Not Governed By <i>Crawford</i>	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 17
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) ...	5, 17
<i>Aveson v. Kinnaird</i> , 6 East 188, 102 Eng. Rep. 1258 (1805)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Berkeley Peerage Case</i> , 4 Camp. 401, 171 Eng. Rep. 128 (1811)	7
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 445 Mass. 1, 833 N.E.2d 549 (2005)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 84 Mass. (2 Allen) 136 (1861)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. M’Pike</i> , 57 Mass. (3 Cush.) 181 (1849)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crookham v. State</i> , 5 W.Va. 510, 1871 WL 2786 (1871)	16
<i>Croomes v. State</i> , 40 Tex. Crim. 672, 51 S.W. 924 (1899)	16

<i>Dismukes v. State</i> , 83 Ala. 287, 3 So. 671 (1888)	16
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 15 Tex. App. 202, 1883 WL 8889 (1883)	15
<i>Insurance Co. v. Mosley</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 397 (1869)	9, 10, 11
<i>Irby v. State</i> , 25 Tex. App. 203, 7 S.W. 705 (1888)	16
<i>Kirby v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 Va. 681, 1883 WL 6701, (1883)	16
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	1, 3, 5, 15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	2
<i>People v. Callaghan</i> , 4 Utah 49, 6 P. 49 (1886)	16
<i>People v. Corella</i> , 122 Cal. App. 4 th 461, 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (2004)	2
<i>People v. Del Vermo</i> , 192 N.Y. 470, 85 N.E. 690 (1908)	16
<i>Rex v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202, 1 East Pl. Cr. 443 (K.B. 1779)	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Rex v. Clarke</i> , 2 Starkie 242 (1812)	7, 10
<i>Rex v. Foster</i> , 6 Car. & P. 325, 25 Eng. C.L.R. 421 (1834)	8, 9, 10, 11

<i>Rex v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 457 (1787)	11, 14
<i>Rex v. Wink</i> , 6 Car. & P. 397, 172 Eng. Rep. 1293 (1834)	16
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	5
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S.C.L. 607, 1835 WL 1416 (App. L. 1835)	15
<i>State v. Horan</i> , 32 Minn. 394, 20 N.W. 905 (1884)	16
<i>State v. Middleham</i> , 17 N.W. 446 (Iowa 1883)	16
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 1 Del. Case 512 (1814)	12
<i>State v. Morea</i> , 2 Ala. 275, 1841 WL 201 (1841)	12
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 64 Kan. 669, 68 P. 48 (1902)	16
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 16 R.I. 528, 17 A. 998 (1889)	16
<i>State v. Ohlson</i> , 125 P.3d 990 (Wash. App. 2005)	21
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 61 Me. 178, 1873 WL 3285 (1873)	16
<i>State v. Whittier</i> , 21 Me. 341, 1842 WL 1198 (1842)	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	5
<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> , Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B. 1694)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Arnold, 410 F.3d 895 (6th Cir.), vacated
and superseded on other grounds, ___ F.3d ___
(6th Cir. 2005) 3, 4, 19, 20

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779
(1995) 17

Utah v. Evans, 536 U.S. 452 (2002) 17

White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 346 (1992) 3, 6, 14, 16

Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U.S. 927 (1995) 5

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. const. amend. IV 5

U.S. const. amend. VI *passim*

Rule:

Fed. R. Evid. 803(2) 16

Miscellaneous:

Comment, *Li'l People, Little Justice: The Effect of the
Witness Competency Standard in California on
Children in Sexual Abuse Cases*, 22 J. Juv. L.
113 (2001-2002) 12

Thomas Y. Davies, <i>What Did the Framers Know, and When Did They Know It? Fictional Originalism in Crawford v. Washington</i> , 71 Brook. L. Rev. 105 (2005)	13, 14, 15
Richard D. Friedman and Bridget McCormack, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002)	7
W.S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of the English Law</i> (1924)	10
McCormick on Evidence (5 th ed. 1999)	17, 18, 19
John E. B. Myers, <i>Evidence in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (1992)	12
S.M. Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1 st Am. ed. 1816)	7, 10, 11, 13
The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, London 1674 to 1834, Henrietta Radbourne, t17870711-1 (July 11, 1787), < http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1780s/t17870711-1.html >	14, 15
Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1 st ed. 1824)	7, 10, 13
Eustachius Strickland, <i>A Treatise on Evidence</i> (1830)	7
Jone Tran, <i>Crying Wolf or an Excited Utterance? Allowing Reexcited Statements to Qualify Under the Excited Utterance Exception</i> , 52 Clev. St. L. Rev. 527 (2004-05)	18

1 N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	4
John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1904) .	6, 18, 20
Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1976)	19
